BLACK CREEK INDUSTRIAL REIT IV INC. SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 DATED JULY 21, 2020 TO THE PROSPECTUS DATED APRIL 28, 2020

This prospectus supplement ("Supplement") is part of and should be read in conjunction with the prospectus of Black Creek Industrial REIT IV Inc. (the "Company"), dated April 28, 2020 (the "Prospectus"), as supplemented Supplement No. 1, dated May 15, 2020, Supplement No. 2, dated June 15, 2020, and Supplement No. 3, dated July 15, 2020. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Supplement shall have the same meanings as in the Prospectus.

Completed Acquisition of Interests in Joint Ventures

Interest Purchase Agreement

On July 15, 2020, BCI IV Portfolio Real Estate Holdco LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of our Operating Partnership, entered into an Interest Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Industrial Property Operating Partnership LP, the operating partnership of Industrial Property Trust ("IPT"), in order to acquire interests in two portfolios aggregating 83 industrial properties, which properties are described below. The interest purchase closed upon signing.

The Agreement conveys all of the ownership interests (the "Interests") in IPT Real Estate Holdco LLC ("IPT Holdco"), which in turn owns all the interests in: (i) IPT BTC I LP LLC (the "BTC I LP"), the owner of a 19.9% limited partner interest in Build-To-Core Industrial Partnership I LP ("BTC I"); (ii) IPT BTC I GP LLC (the "BTC I GP"), the owner of a 0.1% general partner interest in BTC I; (iii) IPT BTC II LP LLC (the "BTC II LP"), the owner of a 7.9% limited partner interest in Build-To-Core Industrial Partnership II LP ("BTC II"); and (iv) IPT BTC II GP LLC (the "BTC II GP"), the owner of a 0.1% general partner interest in BTC II. The purchase price for the Interests was \$301 million in cash paid at closing, exclusive of due diligence expenses and other closing costs.

The external advisor of IPT is an affiliate of the Company's external advisor, BCI IV Advisors LLC (the "Advisor"). The Company and IPT also have certain common officers. Certain officers of IPT and certain trustees of the IPT board of trustees (the "IPT Board") are also stockholders of the Company. The Company and IPT are also sponsored by affiliates of Black Creek Group, and such sponsors hold partnership units in the operating partnerships of the Company and IPT, respectively. In addition, certain trustees of IPT are also members of the Company's board of directors. IPT informed the Company that IPT's external advisor and its affiliates would receive approximately \$135 million of the purchase price pursuant to existing contractual arrangements among IPT and its affiliates and its external advisor and its affiliates. The IPT Board and the Company's board of directors each established a special committee of independent trustees or directors, as applicable, to review and approve the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, including the sale of the Interests. The members of the IPT special committee did not overlap with members of the Company's special committee, and none of the members of the Company's special committee are trustees of IPT. All of the members of the Company's special committee were disinterested in the Agreement, including the sale of the Interests. Each of the special committees engaged legal counsel and an independent financial advisor to assist the special committees in their evaluation and negotiation of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement. CBRE Capital Advisors, Inc., the independent financial advisor to the IPT special committee, delivered a fairness opinion to the Company special committee. The Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, including the sale of the Interests, were approved by the special committees of each of the Company and IPT.

The Company funded the acquisition of the Interests using proceeds from this offering. We estimate that the purchase price capitalization rate is approximately 2.4%. We do not believe this capitalization rate is reflective of future earning given that 39.5% of the portfolio (based on square feet) is not stabilized and is not considered core properties. The capitalization rate for the core properties within this portfolio is 4.5%. The purchase price capitalization rate is based on the portfolio's projected cash net operating income from in-place leases for the 12 months after the date of purchase, including any contractual rent increases contained in such

leases for those 12 months, divided by the purchase price for the properties, exclusive of transfer taxes, due diligence expenses and other closing costs including acquisition costs.

The BTC Portfolio

BTC I and BTC II together own a portfolio (the "BTC Portfolio") consisting of 64 acquired or completed industrial buildings totaling approximately 16.6 million square feet on approximately 504 acres located in 16 markets throughout the U.S., with 92 customers, which is 79.2% leased with a weighted-average remaining lease term (based on square feet) of approximately 4.8 years as of July 15, 2020; 10 buildings under construction totaling 2.9 million square feet; eight buildings in the pre-construction phase for an additional 2.5 million square feet; and one land parcel. More specifically, as of July 15, 2020:

- BTC I owned a real estate portfolio that consisted of 41 acquired or completed buildings totaling approximately 11.5 million square feet that were approximately 87.8% leased; three buildings under construction totaling 0.6 million square feet; two buildings in the pre-construction phase for an additional 0.4 million square feet; and one land parcel.
- BTC II owned a real estate portfolio that consisted of 23 acquired or completed buildings totaling approximately 5.1 million square feet that were approximately 59.5% leased; seven buildings under construction totaling 2.3 million square feet; and six buildings in the pre-construction phase for an additional 2.1 million square feet.

There were no customers that individually lease more than 10% of the total rentable area of the BTC Portfolio as of July 15, 2020.

Our management currently believes that the completed buildings in the BTC Portfolio are suitable for their intended purpose and has no immediate plans for material renovations or other capital improvements at such buildings; however there are 18 buildings in the BTC Portfolio that are in the construction or pre-construction phase and the Company intends to complete the construction and stabilization of those buildings following the acquisition. In addition, management believes that the BTC Portfolio will be adequately covered by insurance. There are a number of comparable facilities in the vicinity of the BTC Portfolio that may compete with these buildings. The cost of the BTC Portfolio (excluding the cost attributable to land) will be depreciated for tax purposes over a maximum of a 40-year period on a straight-line basis.

The following table shows the weighted-average occupancy rate, expressed as a percentage of rentable square feet, and the average effective annual gross rent per leased square foot, for the BTC Portfolio, for the years ended December 31:

Total Rentable	Weighted- Average	Weighted-Average Effective Annual Gross Rent per Lease Square Foot (1)	
15,789,514	73.0%	\$ 5.53	
12,148,091	67.0%	\$ 5.15	
9,032,059	73.9%	\$ 5.00	
4,403,777	78.4%	\$ 4.88	
3,600,540	69.9%	\$ 5.25	
	Rentable Square Feet 15,789,514 12,148,091 9,032,059 4,403,777	Rentable Square Feet Average Occupancy 15,789,514 73.0% 12,148,091 67.0% 9,032,059 73.9% 4,403,777 78.4%	

⁽¹⁾ Average effective annual gross rent per leased square foot for each year is calculated by dividing such year's gross total rental revenue (excluding operating expense recoveries) by the weighed-average square footage under lease during such year.

The following table lists, on an aggregate basis, the approximate leasable square feet for all of the scheduled lease expirations for each of the next 10 years, as of the acquisition date, for the BTC Portfolio:

	Gross Leasable Area					
Year	Number of Leases	Approximate Square Feet	Percent of Total Leasable Area	Re	nualized Base ental Income of Expiring Leases (1)	Percent of Total Annualized Base Rental Income
2020	4	202,238	2 %	\$	911,235	1 %
2021	15	697,176	5 %	\$	3,621,582	5 %
2022	14	1,130,721	9 %	\$	5,506,068	8 %
2023	14	1,801,609	14 %	\$	10,069,955	15 %
2024	14	2,255,242	17 %	\$	12,487,152	19 %
2025	9	967,401	7 %	\$	7,005,463	11 %
2026	10	2,002,517	15 %	\$	11,696,005	18 %
2027	3	653,785	5 %	\$	2,745,781	4 %
2028	6	1,173,508	9 %	\$	6,388,387	10 %
2029	5	866,888	7 %	\$	6,292,668	9 %

⁽¹⁾ Annualized base rent is calculated as monthly base rent (cash basis) per the terms of the lease, as of the acquisition date, multiplied by 12. If free rent is granted, then the first month with a positive rent value is used.

Related-Party Agreements

Amendment to Advisory Agreement

On July 15, 2020, in connection with the acquisition of the Interests, the Company, BCI IV Operating Partnership LP (the Company's operating partnership, referred to as the "Operating Partnership") and the Advisor entered into Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment No. 1") to the Amended and Restated Advisory Agreement (2020), dated as of June 12, 2020. Amendment No. 1 provides that the Advisor shall receive a development fee in connection with providing services related to the development, construction, improvement or stabilization, including tenant improvements, of development properties or overseeing the provision of these services by third parties on behalf of the Company. The fee will be an amount that will be equal to 4.0% of total project cost of the development property (or the Company's proportional interest therein with respect to real property held in joint ventures or other entities that are co-owned). If the Advisor engages a third party to provide development services, the third party will be compensated directly by the Company, and the Advisor will receive the development fee if it provides development oversight services.

BTC I Services Agreement and Incentive Distributions Sharing

Pursuant to the Fourth Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of BTC I, as amended (the "BTC I Partnership Agreement"), the BTC I GP will provide, directly or indirectly by appointing an affiliate or a third party, acquisition and asset management services and, to the extent applicable, development management and development oversight services (the "BTC I Advisory Services"). As compensation for providing the BTC I Advisory Services, the BTC I Partnership will pay the BTC I GP, or its designee, certain fees in accordance with the terms of the BTC I Partnership Agreement. On February 12, 2015, the BTC I GP and Industrial Property Advisors LLC, the external Advisor to IPT (the "IPT Advisor") and an entity owned by affiliates of the Advisor, entered into an agreement that Industrial Property Advisors LLC subsequently assigned to Industrial Property Advisors Sub I LLC (the "BTC I SLP"), an entity owned by affiliates of the Advisor. Pursuant to this agreement (the "BTC I Services Agreement"), the BTC I GP appointed the BTC I SLP to provide the BTC I Advisory Services and has assigned to the BTC I SLP the fees payable pursuant to the BTC I Partnership Agreement for providing the BTC I Advisory Services. As a result of the payment of the fees pursuant to the BTC I Services Agreement, the fees payable to the Advisor pursuant to the Advisory Agreement will be reduced by the product of (i) the fees actually paid to the BTC I SLP pursuant to the BTC I Services Agreement, and (ii) the percentage interest of the BTC I Partnership owned by the BTC I GP and the BTC I LP.

In connection with the sale of the Interests pursuant to the Agreement, the parties to the BTC I Services Agreement amended such agreement to make certain conforming changes to reflect the new indirect ownership structure of BTC I as a result of the sale of the Interests.

In addition, the BTC I Partnership Agreement contains procedures for making distributions to the parties, including incentive distributions to BTC I GP and the BTC I SLP, which are subject to certain return thresholds being achieved. BTC I GP and the BTC I SLP have agreed to split such incentive distributions such that BTC I SLP will receive 60% of the incentive distributions attributable to interests in BTC I which are not owned by the BTC I GP or BTC I LP.

The BTC I SLP has also entered into an agreement with the BTC I GP and the BTC I LP, dated September 15, 2016, providing that if the BTC I GP and the BTC I LP propose to transfer all (but not less than all) of their respective interests to an unrelated third party, then they can require the BTC I SLP to transfer its special limited partnership interest to the purchaser on the same terms and conditions.

BTC II Services Agreement and Incentive Distributions Sharing

Pursuant to the Agreement of Limited Partnership of BTC II, as amended (the "BTC II Partnership Agreement"), the BTC II GP will provide, directly or indirectly by appointing an affiliate or a third party, acquisition and asset management services and, to the extent applicable, development management and development oversight services (the "BTC II Advisory Services"). As compensation for providing the BTC II Advisory Services, the BTC II Partnership will pay the BTC II GP, or its designee, certain fees in accordance with the terms of the BTC II Partnership Agreement. On May 19, 2017, the BTC II GP and Industrial Property Advisors Sub III LLC (the "BTC II Service Provider"), an entity owned by affiliates of the Advisor, entered into that certain agreement (the "BTC II Services Agreement"), pursuant to which the BTC II GP appointed the BTC II Service Provider to provide the BTC II Advisory Services and has assigned to the BTC II Service Provider the fees payable pursuant to the BTC II Partnership Agreement for providing the BTC II Advisory Services. As a result of the payment of the fees pursuant to the BTC II Services Agreement, the fees payable to the Advisor pursuant to the Advisory Agreement will be reduced by the product of (i) the fees actually paid to the BTC II Service Provider pursuant to the BTC II Services Agreement, and (ii) the percentage interest of the BTC II Partnership owned by the BTC II GP and the BTC II LP.

In connection with the sale of the Interests pursuant to the Agreement, the parties to the BTC II Services Agreement amended such agreement to make certain conforming changes to reflect the new indirect ownership structure of BTC II as a result of the sale of the Interests.

In addition, the BTC II Partnership Agreement contains procedures for making distributions to the parties, including incentive distributions to BTC II GP and Industrial Property Advisors Sub IV LLC (the "BTC II SLP"), an entity owned by affiliates of the Advisor, which are subject to certain return thresholds being achieved. BTC II GP and the BTC II SLP have agreed to split such incentive distributions such that BTC II SLP will receive 80% of the incentive distributions attributable to interests in BTC II which are not owned by the BTC II GP or BTC II LP.

BTC I Partnership Agreement

The BTC I Partnership Agreement is by and among: (a) the BTC I GP; (b) the BTC I LP; (c) the BTC I SLP; (d) bcIMC (WCBAF) Realpool Global Investment Corporation, a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC WCBAF"); (e) bcIMC (College) US Realty Inc., a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC Municipal"); (g) bcIMC (Public Service) US Realty Inc., a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC Municipal"); (g) bcIMC (Public Service) US Realty Inc., a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC Teachers"); (i) bcIMC (WCB) US Realty Inc., a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC WCB"); and (j) bcIMC (Hydro) US Realty Inc., a Canadian corporation, as a limited partner ("BCIMC Hydro" and, together with BCIMC WCBAF, BCIMC College, BCIMC Municipal, BCIMC Public Service, BCIMC Teachers and BCIMC WCB, collectively, the "BCIMC Limited Partner").

The BTC I Partnership Agreement sets forth certain rights and obligations among the Partners, including the following key provisions:

Investments

The BTC I portfolio is summarized above. Approximately 89% of the capital commitments of BTC I have already been called and invested and the identification period for new investments has expired. The remaining 11% of capital commitments can be called to finalize development projects that are underway if existing sources of liquidity, including cash flow from operations or additional debt capacity, are not sufficient.

Management

The BTC I GP manages the day-to-day operations of BTC I, subject to the rights of the BCIMC Limited Partner to approve certain major decisions, including, but not limited to: the acquisition and sale of investments; the creation or assumption of debt financing; entering into or terminating certain material agreements; settling material litigation; materially changing the tax or legal structure of BTC I; entering into certain affiliate transactions; waiver of certain material rights; winding up, dissolution or liquidation of BTC I; and any merger or consolidation of BTC I.

As compensation for the BTC I GP providing acquisition and asset management services and, to the extent applicable, development management and development oversight services or acting as the sole guarantor of indebtedness of BTC I, BTC I will pay the BTC I GP, or its designee, certain fees in accordance with the terms of the BTC I Partnership Agreement. As described above, pursuant to the BTC I Services Agreement the BTC I GP appointed the BTC I SLP to provide the BTC I Advisory Services and has assigned to the BTC I SLP the fees payable pursuant to the BTC I Partnership Agreement for providing the BTC I Advisory Services. As a result of the payment of the fees pursuant to the BTC I Services Agreement, the fees payable to the Advisor pursuant to the Advisory Agreement will be reduced by the product of (i) the fees actually paid to the BTC I SLP pursuant to the BTC I Services Agreement, and (ii) the percentage interest of the BTC I Partnership owned by the BTC I GP and the BTC I LP. Thus, the Company is not affected by these fees either positively or negatively.

The BTC I GP is required to have the properties in the BTC I portfolio appraised by an independent appraiser within the calendar year following acquisition with respect to core investments and within the calendar year following the date of stabilization (as defined in the BTC I Partnership Agreement) with respect to development and value-add investments. Thereafter, the BTC I GP is required to have such investments appraised by an independent appraiser annually.

Distributions

The BTC I Partnership Agreement contains procedures for making distributions to the parties, including incentive distributions to the BTC I GP, which are subject to certain return thresholds being achieved.

Term

The term of BTC I shall continue until February 12, 2025 or such other date approved by the BTC I GP, the BTC I LP and the BCIMC Limited Partner. Upon expiration of the term, BTC I shall be dissolved and wound up unless otherwise approved by unanimous written consent of the partners.

Removal of General Partner; Transfer of Interests; Buy-Sell Rights

The BTC I GP may be removed for "cause," as defined in the BTC I Partnership Agreement, which includes, but is not limited to: (i) the commission by the BTC I GP of an uncured material breach, a willful bad act, or gross negligence which has a material adverse effect on the BTC I Partnership; (ii) an unpermitted change in control of the Company; or (iii) the bankruptcy of the BTC I GP. If the BCIMC Limited Partner requests the removal of the General Partner, the removal determination will be made by binding arbitration. If the arbitration results in a determination to remove the BTC I GP, then the BCIMC Limited Partner will appoint a replacement general partner from a previously approved list of third-party real estate and investment management companies. The commencement of an arbitration proceeding to remove the General Partner will result in the BCIMC Limited Partner having the right to trigger the "buy-sell mechanism" described below with respect to the BTC I Partnership's entire investment portfolio.

Each of the BTC I LP and the BCIMC Limited Partner will not be permitted to transfer their respective interests in BTC I to a third party until the date on which 85% of the rentable space of BTC I's last acquired development investment has been leased to tenants under leases for which the lease commencement date has occurred and such tenants have taken occupancy of their premises and have commenced base rent payments (the "Trigger Date"), at which time each of the BTC I LP and the BCIMC Limited Partner will be permitted to transfer all (but not less than all) of their respective interests, subject to certain limitations and requirements (including, with respect to a transfer of the BTC I LP's interest in BTC I to a transferee, the requirement that there be a concurrent transfer by the BTC I GP of its interest in BTC I to such transferee, which transfer shall be subject to the limitations set forth in the immediately succeeding sentence). Following the Trigger Date, the BTC I GP also will be permitted to transfer its interest in BTC I to a third party institutional transferee meeting certain conditions set forth in the BTC I Partnership Agreement, subject to the approval of the BCIMC Limited Partner. Each partner may transfer its respective interest to an affiliate of such partner at any time, subject to certain limitations. With respect to a transfer to a third party, any non-transferring partner will have a right of first offer with respect to the transferring partner's interest, as well as customary tag-along rights.

At any time after the Trigger Date, the BTC I LP or the BCIMC Limited Partner will have the right to trigger a buy-sell mechanism. For purposes of the buy-sell mechanism, the BTC I LP and the BTC I GP will be deemed a single party. Upon delivery of

a buy-sell notice, the buy-sell mechanism shall commence by any party offering to purchase the entire interest of the other party and the offeree must either sell its interest at the offered price or elect to buy the interest of the offering partner at the offered price. The BTC I LP and the BTC I GP will have a one-time right to delay any liquidation of the portfolio and the buy-sell process for up to 90 days (which in certain events may be extended to not more than six months in aggregate) if the Company is pursuing a transaction by which its common shares would become listed on a national securities exchange.

Not more than 12 months prior to the expiration of the Term, each of the BTC I LP and the BCIMC Limited Partner will have the right to cause a forced sale of the investment portfolio and other assets of BTC I for a proposed portfolio price, subject to a right of first offer in favor of the non-initiating partners to acquire the entire interest of the initiating partner for a price determined in accordance with the terms of the BTC I Partnership Agreement (the "ROFO Price"). In the event the non-initiating partners decline to purchase the interest of the initiating Partner for the ROFO Price, the initiating partner will have the right to market the portfolio to a third party at a price not less than 98% of the initiating partner's original proposed portfolio price. The initiating partner may thereafter elect to present a forced sale of the portfolio for a price less than 98% of the initiating partner's original proposed portfolio price, subject to a right of first refusal in favor of the non-initiating partners.

Dissolution and Liquidation

BTC I shall be dissolved on the first to occur of the following: bankruptcy of BTC I, withdrawal of the BTC I GP, sale of all or substantially all of the property of BTC I, at the time there is no limited partner, or the expiration of the Term. Upon dissolution of BTC I, the assets shall be liquidated and distributed in the following order of priority: payment of the expenses of the liquidation, satisfaction of BTC I debt and all other liabilities to creditors other than partners who are creditors, the satisfaction of any liabilities to partners who are creditors, and to the partners.

Dispute Resolution

In the event of (i) a dispute as to "cause" (as described above) or (ii) a deadlock event prior to the Trigger Date, each of the BTC I LP and the BCIMC Limited Partner may deliver a written arbitration notice to the other Partners and initiate a final and binding arbitration procedure as described in the BTC I Partnership Agreement.